
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Chief Executive 

Phil Drury 
MCIAT, ACIOB 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

9 July 2018 
 

TO MEMBERS OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - ENVIRONMENT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the  
Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee on 

Tuesday, 17th July, 2018 at 6.30 pm 
in the Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 

 
PHIL DRURY 
Chief Executive 
 

Membership: 
  

Chairman: Councillor Judith Skinner 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Yvonne Stevens 
 Councillors Tom Ashton, Peter Bedford, Colin Brotherton, 

Anton Dani, Jonathan Noble, Barrie Pierpoint, Sue Ransome, 
Stephen Raven and Stephen Woodliffe 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
PART 1 - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A.   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

B.   MINUTES                                                                                             (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

C.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

D.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Thursday 12th July 2018. 
 
 

 
PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 
 

1   TASK AND FINISH GROUP MARKETS REVIEW                            (Pages 9 - 82) 
 

 A Report by the Head of Place 
 
 

2   WORK PROGRAMME                                                                     (Pages 83 - 84) 
 

 (For Members to note/discuss the Committee’s current work programme) 
 

 
 
 
 
Notes: 
 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Karen Rist, 
Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, Telephone Number 01205 
314226.    email:  karen.rist@boston.gov.uk  
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify as soon as possible 
giving the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be attending the meeting as their 
substitute. 
 
 
 
 
Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 
 
 
 
 

Emergency Procedures 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are asked to leave the building 

via the nearest emergency exit and make their way to the Fire Assembly Point 
located in the car park at the rear of the Municipal Buildings. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - ENVIRONMENT & 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

5 June 2018 

Present:    Councillor Judith Skinner (Chairman), Councillor Yvonne Stevens (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Alison Austin, Colin Brotherton, Anton Dani, 
Jonathan Noble, Sue Ransome and Stephen Woodliffe 
 
In attendance:  
 

Officers –  
Head of Environmental Operations, Head of Regulatory Services, Community Safety 
Manager, Anti Social Behaviour Officer, CCTV Manager, Inspector A Morrice and 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
88   APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were tabled for Councillor Peter Bedford with Councillor Alison 
Austin substituting and form Councillors Barrie Pierpoint and Stephen Raven with no 
substitute members. 
 
89   MINUTES 

 

With the agreement of the committee Madam Chairman signed the minute of the 
previous meeting held on the 18 April 2018 

 
90   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

No declarations of interest were tabled. 

 
91   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

NONE 

NO   
 
It is recorded that Madam Chairman welcomed the new Lead Officer for the committee, 
Mr Christian Allen to his first meeting in his new role as Lead Officer and also thanked 
Inspector M
[...]
the benefit of the recent trip to the recycling centre at 
Grantham and also in respect of the recently released Video on the website in respect of 
how to correctly recycle.    
 
Members also noted the interest of certain Parish Council’s in visiting the recycling 
centres along with a member questioned if local groups could be provided with the 
details of the recycling venue to undertake a site visit. 
 
The Lead Officer confirmed that applications could be made direct to MidUK who 
decided how many site visits they permitted.  He did state that out of courtesy 
colleagues at Lincoln should be notified as they managed the contract. 
 
 
 
No subjects were tabled for the work programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 8.30 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

REPORT TO: ENVIRONMENT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 17 JULY 2018 

SUBJECT: TASK AND FINISH GROUP  - MARKETS REVIEW 

REPORT AUTHOR: HEAD OF PLACE 

To be presented by the Chairman                                    
Councillor Judith Skinner 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 

A review has been carried out to look at improving the offer of Boston’s Markets by a 
Task and Finish group convened from the Environment and Performance Committee.  
The groups’ remit was to look at ways to maintain Boston’s historical market and its 
unique selling offer, in an ever changing world of consumer buying. 
 
The review was carried out over a period of 8 months whereby 5 meetings of the 
group took place with an additional meeting being held to receive reporting from the 
local students who had taken part in the consultation process.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

That the Environment and Performance Committee recommend that Cabinet 
 

1. Adopt the amended Markets Policy at Appendix E. 
2. Agree investigations into the possibility of implementing a Welcome 

Archway at the entrance to the market place from Narrow Bargate with a report 
being returned once the investigations are completed. 

3. Support the consideration of future ‘zoning’ of the market place 
4. Agree the introduction of a ‘Cultural’ offer supporting the markets 
5. Support the consideration of providing stalls for students to trade on during 

school holidays to encourage potential future Traders. 
6. Agree an increase to the size of the existing signage to provide larger scale 

signs, in particular showing direction from the Market Place to Bargate Green 
Market and vice versa. 

7. Recognise and agree the importance of the contribution of the four schools 
within the consultation process and the quality of their reporting. 

 

 
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To seek to improve the viability and vitality of Boston’s Markets both as a visitor 
attraction and for the benefit of local people. 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND OF THE REVIEW 
 

1.1 On conclusion of a substantial task and finish review which had scrutinised 
many service areas across Boston with a view to improving the offer of Boston 
as both a tourist destination and for the benefit of local people, one area was 
identified as requiring a more in-depth level of scrutiny and the group agreed to 
re-visit the current provision of Markets within Boston. 
 

1.2 The reason for the re-visit was supported by feedback from the initial 
consultation process, and a decline in the number of traders and in income, 
resulting in potential loss of visitors and local people supporting the markets. 

 
 
2.    CONSULTATION: 

 

The group agreed to replicate the consultation practice used within the parent 
review which had proved so popular and consultation was scheduled over the 
following eight week period (to included production of consultation papers and 
one to one consultation events with members of the public) with the following: 
 

 All Market Traders (Wednesday and Saturday) 
 

 Local businesses in a
[...]
onsultation with the people who would very likely become the future residents 
of Boston – the students.  It became obvious that another perspective, a 
younger perspective, on the markets provision would allow the group to agree 
the outcomes having received representation from a full scale of age groups 
within the Borough. 

 
Furthermore it was recognised that the involvement of the students could also 
assist in their own timetable to support their own schooling. 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

3. CONSULTATION WITH LOCAL SCHOOLS AND ACADEMIES. 

 
3.1 Seven local senior schools were contact with a view to undertaking their own 

personal review of the markets. 

 
3.2 Four local senior schools responded and noted their wish to be involded: 
 

 Boston Grammar School 
 Boston High School 
 Giles Academy 
 Haven High Academy. 

 
3.3 An invitation was issued by the Chairman of the Review Councillor Judith 

Skinner to all of the four schools to attend Boston’s Guildhall (in the original 
Council Chamber) at 1000 hours on the morning of Friday 27th April 2018 to 
receive the official challenge to participate in the review. 

 
3.4 Students and Teachers from all four schools attended the Guildhall where the 

Chairman of the group welcomed them and the Markets Manager provided a 
brief presentation of the history of the markets. 

 
 Students were then officially challenged by the Chairman to: 
 

1. be in attendance at Boston Market on Wednesday 16 May 2018 to 
undertake their own review of the markets by completing the 
questionnaire produced.  Students would be accompanied by an Officer 
of the Council who would be in attendance to answer specific questions 
if needed.   Students could complete the questionnaires individually or 
collectively – it was their choice. 
 

2. on completion of their review students to then collate the information   
and produce their own report based on their findings. 
 

3. attend an official meeting of the review group on the evening of Monday 
18th June and to present their report to members of the group along 
with the Leader of the Council, the Monitoring Officer and the Portfolio 
Holder for the markets and to answer questions they may have. 
(it is noted that the teachers would also be invited to address the 
meeting and comment on the challenge and how it impacted on their 
students). 
An invitation was issued to students, teachers and their guests to join 
the Mayor in the Council Chamber to meet the officers and view the 
Civic Regalia. 
 

3.5 All four schools carried out their reviews on Wednesday 27th April considering 
both the markets on Bargate Green and also in the actual market place. 

 

Page 13



 

 

 

 

 

3.6 Students attended the meeting of the group on Monday 18th June and 
presented their reports and took questions from the Councillors and Officers in 
attendance.  The respective teachers from each establishment noted the 
benefits of the exercise for their students. 

 
Recognition and congratulations were offered to all schools on the quality of 
their reports and on their professionalism of reporting to the meeting.  

 

 The reports are attached as follows: 
 
 Appendix A.  Boston Grammar School 
 

 Appendix B.  Boston High School 
 

 Appendix C.  Giles Academy 
 

 Appendix D.  Haven High Academy. 
 
 
3.7 On collation of the information from the schools the group identified the 

following recommendations (any activity on a specific item at this time of this 
report is noted) some of which are included within the recommendations of 
this report: 

 
 A ‘Welcome’ sign needed to be implemented at the entrance to the 

market place from Wide Bargate. 
 New bigger signs were needed.   
 There is no sign from Wide Bargate showing where the Market Place is. 
 Street performers should be encouraged to create an atmosphere as 

the market place lacked any atmosphere at all and was dull and drab. 
 Local theatre groups and dance groups should be allowed to

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY                             
ENVIRONMENT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

17 July 2018 

Present: Councillor Judith Skinner (Chairman), Councillor Yvonne Stevens (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Anton Dani, Paul Gleeson, Jonathan Noble, Sue Ransome and 
Stephen Woodliffe 
 

Councillor Nigel Welton Portfolio Holder. 
 

In attendance:  
Officers: 
Head of Environmental Operations, Head of Place and Space, Town Centre Services 
Manager, Democratic Services Officer and Chief Executive observing 
 
 
95   APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were tabled from Councillor Peter Bedford with Councillor Paul 
Gleeson substituting and from Councillors Tom Ashton, Barrie Pierpoint and Stephen 
Raven with no substitute members. 
 
 
96   MINUTES 

 

With the agreement of the committee the Chairman signed the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on the 5 June 2018. 
 
 
97   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

No declarations of interest were tabled. 
 
 
98   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 

No public questions were tabled. 
 
Addressing the agenda for the meeting the Chairman stated that whilst it was a one item 
tabled, it was the report from the Task and Finish Markets Review.  Although the report 
was compact in its conclusions, committee members would be required to consider all 
the proposed changes to the markets policy and also agree or not agree the list of 
recommendations to take through to Cabinet. 
 
 
99   TASK AND FINISH GROUP MARKETS REVIEW 

 
The Head of Place presented the report to the committee advising that the review had 
been agreed to look at improving the offer of Boston Markets.  The groups remit was to 
maintain Boston’s historic market and its unique selling offer, in the ever changing world 
of consumer buying and to seek to improve the viability and vitality of Boston’s markets, 
both as a visitor attraction and for the local people. 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
17 July 2018 
 

The group agreed to replicate the consultation process used in the multi service area 
parent review ‘Prosperous Boston’, which had been very informative in its findings.   
 

(the Head of Place noted that the markets provision had originally been considered as a 
part of the parent review: research and investigations had taken place which included a 
review on comparative markets;  consideration of youth markets; changes to the layout 
of the stalls and the livery of canopies at that time and promotion via various media 
streams.  When the parent group identified the need for a concentrated individual 
markets review it had already amassed significant supporting information) 
 

The consultation for the Markets Review was initially scheduled over an 8 week period 
and included liaison with the market traders, local business and members of the public. 
 

On conclusion of the consultations there was an obvious unity from all local businesses 
and all members of the public in that they wanted the markets to be retained and felt 
they were a ‘part of Boston’ and provided the town with a key tourist attraction along with 
a much needed local retail offer used regularly by residents.  
 

1. Local Businesses noted they wanted better promotion of the markets, with many 
of them referencing the historic large numbers of coach visitors to the town on 
market days.  Many suggested further contact with the tour operators with ideas 
tabled for split day tours with Lincoln Cathedral and Boston Stump on 
Wednesdays, and market day specials incorporating local visitor attractions 
alongside the markets.  Many businesses though the idea to change the layout to 
be a way forward with support for a condensed market area giving the illusion it 
was full and busy, with the option to expand.  Most agreed the need to increase 
products both in range and quality to entice a wider customer base.  Furthermore 
the majority agreed that there should be no restriction on the number of stalls 
selling the same products as competition was good for all businesses.  Negative 
comments noted the increased littering within the market place; the tired look and 
lack of atmosphere and the worn and dull market canopies.  Concern was also 
noted at the lack of obvious signage which was readable:  the new signs being 
noted as attractive but not very easy to spot or read.  Finally a number of 
hospitality providers stated their visitors appeared to appreciate the time 
honoured look of the market and the individuality of the traditional auction on the 
green but recent comment from guests also included comments about the volume 
of litter, dirty looking stalls and the market place looking generally unkempt.   

 
2. The responses from members of the public (both local and visitor) agreed that the 

market looked run down and tired and they too felt larger signs would be an 
improvement for direction around the town and to the market where the auctions 
were held.  They further noted that the Council should promote the market better; 
that the market would be better if in one part of the market place and that 
improved canopies would smarten the market up.  Better quality goods were 
required and there was overwhelming support that the markets (particularly the 
Wednesday market) should be pedestrianised on market days.  

 
3. The third consultation was with the market traders who also felt it would improve 

the market if it could be pedestrianised on market days to allow a better layout of 
stalls and access around the market. There was concern noted at the lack of 
promotion which they felt needed to be improved and include expanding 
promotion further afield to attract customers. 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
17 July 2018 

 

 
On conclusion of the initial consultation process the group agreed that when considering 
the dynamic of shoppers alongside ever changing trends in retail, it was evident a fourth 
stream of consultation was needed:  the views of students (who would likely become the 
future residents of the town and more importantly, the future customers on the markets), 
would be required to provide an alternative perspective for their consideration. 
 
Seven local senior schools were contacted with a view to their students undertaking 
their own review of the markets:  four schools responded noting their wish to take part 
and they were Boston Grammar School; Boston High School; The Giles Academy and 
Haven High Academy. 
 
An invitation was issued by the Chairman of the group to all four schools to attend a 
meeting at the Boston Guildhall where the students were officially challenged to 
undertake their own review and then on completion,  to collate the information and 
produce their own report on their findings including recommendation to improve the 
markets.   The students’ final challenge was to attend a full meeting of the review group 
and present their report and the take questions from the members of the group along 
with the Leader of the Council, Monitoring Officer and Portfolio Holder.  
 
The students duly constructed their reports; attended the meeting and presented the 
reports answering questions from both Councillors and Officers.   
The Chairman then invited the respective teachers from each school to speak to the 
meeting to allow them to advise how the review had assisted in their various studies: it 
was noted that all four teachers were very positive in that all their students had taken the 
challenge very seriously and had considered their recommendations in great detail, 
whilst constructing their final reports.   
 

Key areas for concern across the four reports noted the markets looked tired and dirty.  
There was no atmosphere when walking around and the stalls were a mix of tatty and 
rundown alongside a few which looked clean and inviting.  It was dangerous in parts 
when walking around due to ropes; large amounts of litter – the buses and the traffic, 
and the closeness of some stalls made it feel claustrophobic.  The signage was poor 
with no directional signage from Bargate Green into the main market and the market 
place looked run down with gaps in the stalls and no cohesion in the structure of the 
layout. 
   
Key suggestions for improvement included re-zoning of the market place along with the 
cessation of the bus service to allow the market place to be pedestrianised and safe with 
improved layout and better access and movement for customers. Improved larger 
signage; reductions on the amount of litter with better cleaning of the markets 
throughout the day and improved signage in larger print across the town.  A ‘welcome 
arch’ to be installed at the entrance to the market from Narrow Bargate similar to the 
existing archways to the various lanes in the town.  Students to be allowed to trade on 
the markets during school holidays to encourage future traders and new customers.  
Cultural events, along with street artists’ and musicians to be encouraged to provide a 
warmer, friendly atmosphere in the market place.  A large notice board to be sited in the 
market place advertising events and promoting the town. 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
17 July 2018 
 

On conclusion of the final consultation exercise with the school, the group met one last 
time to identify and agree their final recommendations and the amendments to the 
markets policy.  The recommendations were based on the outcomes from all the 
consultation exercises and supported by the initial research undertaken from the parent 
review.   
The group agreed that specific individual recommendations made through the schools 
review were agreed to be taken forward to Cabinet: 
 

1.  a ‘welcome archway’ at the entrance to Wide Bargate from Narrow Bargate 
which students noted would be courteous to visitors and link up existing archways 
already in situ within the market place at the entrance to the various lanes 

2. cultural events to add atmosphere to the markets along with musicians and street 
artistes to create a more vibrant ambience.  

3. students being allowed to trade alongside existing traders in the school holidays 
to encourage potential future traders and to encourage a new range of customers 
onto the market. 

4. Zoning of the Market Place. 
 
The Head of Place further confirmed that two suggestions from the consultations had 
already been taken forward:  information from the Tourist Information Centre would be 
available on the Council’s own occasional event stall and a notice board would be 
installed in due course. 

 

Committee were advised that the remaining recommendations were agreed following 
suggestions from all consultation streams supported by the initial investigations during 
the initial parent review.   
 

Prior to moving to debate the Head of Place referred committee to the copy of the 
Markets Policy on their placement and sought their agreement to the changes the group 
had agreed, therein: 
 

1. Under 2.2 of the policy a change in name to the Head of Place. 
Committee noted the change of name, 

 
2. Under point 8.1 of the policy the paragraph stating ‘A list detailing the preferred 

number of traders selling a particular type of goods will be maintained for regular 
traders; - would be removed.  
What was being proposed was market applications would be determined through 
officer delegation:  they would initially be determined by the Town Centre 
Services Manager with the Head of Service hearing any appeals. The copy of the 
Tennant Mix attached as Appendix 2’ would also be removed.   Committee agreed 
removal of the paragraph and of the list at appendix 2. 
 

3. An additional point would be added at point 9.5 stating ‘Traders at Boston Market 
are not permitted to smoke of vape within the vicinity of the stall.  This change 
came about from the review by the students.  Committee agreed the additional 
condition. 

 
4. An additional point would be added at 26.4 stating ‘Casual traders will be 

allocated available pitches on the day of the market where spaces are available”.  
Committee agreed the additional point. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
17 July 2018 

 

5. The final line under point 28.3 which stated ‘Free recycling will be available with 
wheeled refuse containers’ – would be removed.  Committee were advised that 
the reason for this was due to ongoing issues where traders used the Council 
recycling for trade waste they had made previously.  Officers’ would be looking at 
how to take the issue of waste disposal forward.  Committee agreed removal of 
the sentence. 
 

6. The Head of Environment made a point of information in respect of section 23 in 
the policy stating that the Food Safety Regulation 1990 was obsolete and 
suggested the heading should be ‘Compliance with Food Safety’ only.    
It is noted that following the meeting officers were advised that the regulation in 
question was still applicable and relevant to the policy. 

 
 
In response to members’ various questions and comments the officers advised: 
 

1. that a casual trader could apply to stand on the market up to 8.30 a.m. on the day 
of the market, providing their paperwork was in order.   Casual traders usually 
called the previous day to check availability and when they stood the casual 
traders filled in the spaces not being used by the regular traders.  Should a 
deadline be implemented for application it would deter casual who turned up on 
the day. 
 

2. There was no age limit in respect of standing on the market.  Should the 
possibility of students wishing to stand be taken forward then insurance would 
need to be explored. 
 

3. The change to officer delegation for applicants had been agreed at the tenant mix 
was too complicated and stifled the opportunity for more traders to come in who 
may sell elements of items already sold. The list was old and restrictive for the 
markets team so such a degree that the markets officer could have a waiting list 
of traders wanting to stand the market to fill the vacancies on the market, but the 
policy did not permit it. 
 

4. The prohibition of smoking or vaping applied only to the traders and was in 
respect of doing so in the direct vicinity of their goods.  New rubbish bins being 
positioned within the market place provided cigarette bins and the traders could 
simply move from their stall to have the cigarette. 
 

5. The monitoring of cash handling was cross checked by a number of officers.  The 
markets officer collected the cash / cheques using a tablet which printed out a 
receipt for each customer.  Once all rents had been collected he totalled the 
income on the tablet which in turn printed out a receipt of the total collected.  The 
monies were then banked and another officer would then cross check what the 
system from the tablet said against what had been banked, from the bank 
statement.  The cash breakdown then went to finance who then corresponded the 
money to the budget codes.  Finally the system was checked by audit where it 
had been found to be working well. 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
17 July 2018 
 

 
6. Comparison’s had been considered in respect of other market towns with 

declining markets, during the parent review which had been re-considered during 
the review.  However, Boston still continued to be one of the most prosperous 
markets in the country and many other towns contacted us seeking assistance 
and advise on how Boston managed to sustain its postion. 
 

7. The market had been previously advertised in the Market Traders Magazine 
which was directed at active traders but this review had allowed the opportunity 
for alternative media to encourage brand new traders, future younger traders onto 
the markets to help to bring a vibrant new element onto the market:  the school 
students having already shown an interest and their entrepreneurial enthusiasm 
should be supported. 
 

8. Communication with all of the traders took place with the Markets Officer each 
week who duly fed back their comments and quarterly newsletters were produced 
for the traders to keep them updated on forthcoming events and relevant 
information.  Historically meetings had been scheduled quarterly with traders but 
they had been badly attended:  the traders were only in Boston on the two market 
days with many trading over six days across a variety of markets.  At the parent 
review a meeting had been scheduled which had been very badly attended, but 
the traders had been very open with those members who undertook the one on 
one consultation exercise with them during market days.  Officers were actively 
encouraging the traders to go on to social media. 
 

9. Pedestrianisation of the market place was still high on the agenda in Cabinet with 
meetings being held with LCC to see what was and was not possible.  All 
consultation streams had noted that a pedestrianised market place would be 
preferable.  
 

10. Whilst Boston was not a member of the ‘National Association of Market 
Authorities’ it had entered itself into the National Best Markets Competition, via 
the NBMA by taking part in the ‘Love your Market’ event. The Facebook page for 
the market was now on the visitbostouk website and the parent review had 
considered markets across the country to look at their offer.  Following the parent 
review coach operators had been contacted outside of Lincolnshire and when a 
coach arrived in Boston it was met and both the passengers and the driver 
received welcome packs.   Markets leaflets were issued on request and again 
following the parent review, were automatically issued to the Tourist Information 
Centres around Lincolnshire and its neighbouring counties. 
 

11. A report was scheduled to BTAC in respect of the future of Public Conveniences 
with a recommendation that a working group be convened by BTAC and if 
agreed, that liaison between this committee in respect of the outcomes of the 
consultations within this review should be taken up. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
17 July 2018 

 

 
 

Addressing the recommendations the Chairman sought committee’s agreement or not 
the those proposed, along with any comments or observations by members: 
 
To agree the adoption of the amendments to the Markets Policy.   
Committee agreed the amendments. 

 
To agree the investigations into the possibility of implementing a Welcome 
Archway at the entrance to the Market Place from Narrow Bargate. 

 

Two members commented that they thought the idea to be tacky, bonkers and a 
complete waste of the Council’s money. 
However, the remainder of the committee supported the idea and the concept that it 
would provide a ‘warm’ welcome for visitors and also a piece of statement art for the 
town, and thought the idea was worth exploring.   
It was acknowledged that such a piece of statement art could enhance the market and 
the Head of Place stressed it would not necessarily mean use of the Council’s money as 
grant funding would be researched for such a project. 
Committee agreed the recommendation to further explore the possibility of implementing 
a statement piece of art to welcome visitors in to the market place. 
 

To support the consideration of future ‘zoning’ of the market place. 
Due to a number of concerns raised including the issue of casual traders and restrictions 
of changing layout due to buses and cars, the recommendation fell.  
 
Agree the introduction of a ‘Cultural’ offer supporting the markets. 
Members all agreed the urgent need to improve the ambience of the markets and that 
local musical / theatrical and dance establishment needed to be contacted initially to 
seek their agreement to become involved.   
Committee agreed the recommendation: 

 
Support the consideration of providing stalls for students to take on during 
school holidays to encourage potential future traders.  
Committee acknowledged the benefits of having a new demographic of trader onto the 
market and agreed it would provide the students with the chance to try their hand at 
becoming a trader:  they would introduce new customers onto the market and bring in 
potential new / bespoke products to support the more traditional.   
Concerns in respect of insurance would be researched and whilst it would not be an 
official full ‘Youth Market’ as had been researched in the parent review – it would allow 
the students to trade alongside more experienced traders and provide an opportunity for 
students to experience the markets first hand as against holding a dedicated event 
solely for students to train.   
Committee agreed the recommendation: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
17 July 2018 
 

 
Agree an increase to the size of the existing signage to provide large scale signs, 
in particular showing direction from the Market Place to Bargate Green and vice 
verse. 
Concern was noted at this point that some of the existing signs within the town were 
pointing the wrong way.  Officers noted they would be corrected.  Officers also advised 
that if the recommendation should be agreed, they would re visit with the students to 
seek greater clarification of what they actually meant in respect of the information on the 
signs and also the size. 
Committee agreed the recommendation: 

 
Recognise and agree the importance of the contribution of the four schools with 
the consultation process and the quality of their reporting. 
Although two members criticised the students’ suggestion for a ‘Welcome Archway’, 
members did recognise the quality of the reporting from all of the four schools and 
acknowledged the importance of their input into the review. 

 
At this point in the proceedings the Chairman sought committee’s agreement to table a 
further recommendation seeking a review of the staffing structure of all the elements of 
the markets by the portfolio holder. 
On discussion with the members it was agreed that as the review was primarily to look 
at increasing the markets’ vibrancy to take it forward, a staffing review would not be 
relevant at this time. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Environment and Performance Committee recommend that Cabinet: 
 

1. Agree the amended Market Policy. 
 

2. Agree investigations into the possibility of implementing a ‘Welcome Archway’ at 
the entrance to the Market Place from Narrow Bargate with a report being 
returned to the committee once the investigations are completed. 
 

3. Agree the introduction of a ‘Cultural’ offer supporting the markets. 
 

4. Support the consideration of providing stalls for students to trade on during 
school holidays to encourage potential future Traders. 
 

5. Agree an increase in the size of the existing signage to provide larger scale signs, 
in particular showing directions to the Market Place from Bargate Green and vice 
versa. 
 

6. Recognise and agree the importance of the contribution of the four schools within 
the consultation process and the quality of their reporting.   
 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
17 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

 
100   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Committee noted the work programme and no additional reporting was scheduled. 
 
A member questioned when the county we strategy for ‘A’ Boards would be tabled 
through the committee and the Lead Officer advised he had already made contact with 
the report author in Lincoln and would make further contact to try to expedite the 
deadline for reporting. 
 
The Lead Officer referred to members to the quarter performance monitoring information 
they received and suggested it may assist them when considering this, to identify any 
area which may benefit from future scrutiny. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 8.25 pm 
 


